

QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE THIRD FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	Note	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
		(Unaudited) Current Year Quarter 30.09.2016	(Audited) Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 30.09.2015	(Unaudited) Current Year To Date 30.09.2016	(Audited) Preceding Year To Date 30.09.2015
		RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue	9	46,414	58,055	154,999	173,240
Cost of sales		(43,136)	(53,144)	(143,495)	(160,604)
Gross profit		3,278	4,911	11,504	12,636
Other operating income		1,280	562	3,973	3,815
Operating expenses		(2,187)	(3,259)	(7,611)	(7,936)
Finance costs		(632)	(1,169)	(2,542)	(3,514)
Profit before taxation	9, 20	1,739	1,045	5,324	5,001
Taxation	21	(484)	(16)	(1,372)	(1,230)
Net profit for the period		1,255	1,029	3,952	3,771
Other comprehensive income:-					
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:					
Foreign currency translation		1,740	3,985	287	5,718
Total comprehensive income		2,995	5,014	4,239	9,489
Net profit/(loss) attributable to:-					
Equity holders of the parent		722	(397)	3,799	1,573
Non-controlling interests		533	1,426	153	2,198
		1,255	1,029	3,952	3,771
Total comprehensive income/(expense) attributable to:-					
Equity holders of the parent		2,397	3,310	4,095	6,977
Non-controlling interests		598	1,704	144	2,512
		2,995	5,014	4,239	9,489
Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the parent:-					
Basic earnings per share (sen)	26(a)	0.23	(0.12)	1.20	0.50
Diluted earnings per share (sen)	26(b)	0.16	(0.09)	0.86	0.35

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2015.

The notes set out on pages 5 to 13 form an integral part of the interim financial report.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE THIRD FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016**
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	(Unaudited) At End Of Current Year To Date 30.09.2016	(Audited) At End Of Preceding Financial Year 31.12.2015
Note	RM'000	RM'000
NON CURRENT ASSETS		
Property, plant and equipment	7,568	12,587
Land and property development costs	79,449	81,501
Intangible assets	8,261	8,261
Trade receivables - retention sum	5,985	7,503
Other receivables	9,556	7,877
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total Non Current Assets	110,819	117,729
CURRENT ASSETS		
Inventories	6,500	6,497
Land and property development costs	80,047	79,645
Amount owing by customers on contracts	86,165	77,679
Trade receivables	74,625	95,615
Other receivables	14,989	25,087
Tax recoverable	212	413
Fixed deposits with license bank	6,219	9,673
Cash held under Housing Development Account	175	291
Cash and bank balances	2,166	5,714
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total Current Assets	271,098	300,614
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Amount owing to customers on contracts	7,898	15,871
Trade payables	70,499	74,841
Other payables	10,933	34,096
Hire purchase payables	92	723
Short term borrowings	23 39,976	34,805
Short term loans	23 11,469	10,428
Tax payables	1,029	408
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total Current Liabilities	141,896	171,172
NET CURRENT ASSETS		
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	129,202	129,442
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	240,021	247,171
EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT		
Share Capital	31,696	31,696
Share Premium	8,552	8,552
Reserves	143,161	139,066
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	183,409	179,314
NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS		
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	1,955	1,811
TOTAL EQUITY		
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	185,364	181,125
LONG TERM AND DEFERRED LIABILITIES		
Trade payables	11,078	12,763
Hire purchase payables	-	38
Long term loans	23 42,639	52,305
Deferred taxation	940	940
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total Long Term And Deferred Liabilities	54,657	66,046
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	240,021	247,171
NET ASSETS PER SHARE (RM)		
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	0.58	0.57

The Unaudited Condensed Statements of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statement of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2015.

The notes set out on pages 5 to 13 form an integral part of the interim financial report.



QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE THIRD FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Attributable to Equity Holders of the Company						Total	Non-Controlling Interests	Total Equity
	Non - Distributable					Distributable			
	Share Capital	Share Premium	Exchange Reserve	Capital Reserve	Warrants Reserve	Retained Profits			
RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	
<u>At End Of Current Year To Date</u> <u>30.09.2016 (Unaudited)</u>									
At 1 January 2016	31,696	8,552	7,177	58,030	24,089	49,770	179,314	1,811	181,125
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	3,799	3,799	153	3,952
Other comprehensive expense for the period	-	-	296	-	-	-	296	(9)	287
Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the period	-	-	296	-	-	3,799	4,095	144	4,239
At 30 September 2016	<u>31,696</u>	<u>8,552</u>	<u>7,473</u>	<u>58,030</u>	<u>24,089</u>	<u>53,569</u>	<u>183,409</u>	<u>1,955</u>	<u>185,364</u>
<u>At End Of Preceding Year</u> <u>Corresponding Period 30.09.2015 (Audited)</u>									
At 1 January 2015	31,696	8,552	3,078	58,030	24,089	47,896	173,341	1,213	174,554
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	1,573	1,573	2,198	3,771
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	5,404	-	-	-	5,404	314	5,718
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	5,404	-	-	1,573	6,977	2,512	9,489
At 30 September 2015	<u>31,696</u>	<u>8,552</u>	<u>8,482</u>	<u>58,030</u>	<u>24,089</u>	<u>49,469</u>	<u>180,318</u>	<u>3,725</u>	<u>184,043</u>

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2015.

The notes set out on pages 5 to 13 form an integral part of the interim financial report.



**QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE THIRD FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016**

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

	(Unaudited) Current Year To Date 30.09.2016	(Audited) Preceding Year To Date 30.09.2015
	RM'000	RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before tax	5,324	5,001
Adjustments for:-		
Non-cash items	1,090	726
Non-operating items	263	1,302
Operating profit before working capital changes	6,677	7,029
Net change in current assets	28,543	40,693
Net change in current liabilities	(37,209)	(41,446)
Cash generated from operations	(1,989)	6,276
Interest received	1,141	530
Interest paid	(5,517)	(6,623)
Tax refund	92	33
Tax paid	(643)	(574)
Net cash used in operating activities	(6,916)	(358)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	3,816	1,093
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(102)	(530)
Release in retention sums	(167)	(3,555)
Reduction/(Addition) in land and property development costs	373	(14,275)
Net cash from/(used in) investing activities	3,920	(17,267)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Repayment of hire purchase payables	(669)	(2,243)
Drawdown of bank borrowings	2,038	17,210
Repayment of bank borrowings	(10,672)	(6,431)
Release of fixed deposits pledged	3,454	3,220
Net cash (used in)/from financing activities	(5,849)	11,756
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(8,845)	(5,869)
EFFECTS OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES	10	113
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD	(28,800)	(17,742)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD	(37,635)	(23,498)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period comprise:-		
Cash and bank balances	2,341	7,359
Fixed deposits with licensed banks	6,219	9,412
Less: short term borrowings	(39,976)	(30,857)
	(31,416)	(14,086)
Less: fixed deposits pledged with licensed banks	(6,219)	(9,412)
	(37,635)	(23,498)

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2015.

The notes set out on pages 5 to 13 form an integral part of the interim financial report.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE THIRD FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016**

PART A: EXPLANATORY INFORMATION IN COMPLIANCE WITH FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD ("FRS") 134

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with FRS 134 "Interim Financial Reporting" and Paragraph 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities").

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements of the Prinsiptek Corporation Berhad Group ("the Group") for the financial year ended 31 December 2015.

These explanatory information attached to the interim financial report provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 December 2015.

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

The Group falls within the scope definition of Transitioning Entities. Transitioning Entities were initially allowed to defer adoption of the new Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS") Framework until 1 January 2013. Adoption of the MFRS Framework by Transitioning Entities were then mandatory for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013, thereby requiring the Group to prepare financial statements using the MFRS Framework in its first MFRS financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013.

On 28 October 2015, MASB further notified that Transitioning Entities would be required to comply with the new MFRS framework for annual periods beginning 1 January 2018. The Group, being Transitioning Entity, will continue to apply with FRS until the MFRS Framework is adopted, no later than annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. For the financial year ending 31 December 2016, the Group therefore continues to prepare financial statements using Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS").

The significant accounting policies adopted were consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2015. Accounting standards, amendments to accounting standards and interpretations that are applicable for the Group in the following periods but are not yet effective:

		Effective date for financial periods beginning on or after
Amendments to FRS 107	Disclosure Initiative	1 January 2017
Amendments to FRS 112	Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses	1 January 2017
FRS 9	Financial Instruments	1 January 2018
Amendments to FRS 2	Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions	1 January 2018

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
 FOR THE THIRD FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016**

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (CONT'D)

		Effective date for financial periods beginning on or after
Amendments to FRS 10 and FRS 128	Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture	Effective date yet to be determined by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board

The Group will adopt the above pronouncement when they become effective in the respective financial periods. The Group does not expect any material impact to the financial statement. However, the Group is still in the midst of assessing the impact of the above pronouncement.

The impact of the above accounting standards, amendments to accounting standards and interpretations effective during the financial year does not have any impact to the financial results and position of the Group.

3. AUDITORS' REPORT ON PRECEDING ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The auditors' report on the preceding audited financial statements of the Group was not subjected to any audit qualifications.

4. SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS

The Group's performance during the current year quarter under review and year to date was not affected by unusual seasonal or cyclical fluctuations.

5. UNUSUAL ITEMS DUE TO THEIR NATURE, SIZE OR INCIDENCE

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows of the Group during the current year quarter under review and year to date.

6. CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There were no material changes in estimates of the amounts reported by the Group in prior financial years which have a material effect in the current year quarter.

7. DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES

There were no cancellation, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities by the Company during the current year quarter under review and year to date.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
 FOR THE THIRD FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016**

8. DIVIDEND

There was no dividend paid during the current year quarter under review and year to date.

9. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

Segmental information for the current year to date is presented in respect of the Group's business segments as follows:-

	<u>Construction</u>	<u>Property Development</u>	<u>Trading and Others</u>	<u>Elimination</u>	<u>Total</u>
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
<u>Revenue</u>					
External sales	116,835	9,999	28,165	-	154,999
Inter-segment sales	5,314	3,361	5,354	(14,029)	-
Total revenue	122,149	13,360	33,519	(14,029)	154,999
<u>Results</u>					
Segment results	2,609	2,501	477	-	5,587
Interest expense					(2,542)
Interest income					2,279
Total results					5,324

10. VALUATIONS OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The Group states its property, plant and equipment at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The Group does not adopt a policy to revalue its property, plant and equipment.

11. MATERIAL EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE END OF THE INTERIM PERIOD

There were no material subsequent events from the end of the current interim financial period to the date of this report that have not been reflected in this report other than the corporate proposals disclosed in Note 22.

12. CHANGES IN COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP

There were no changes in composition of the Group during the current year quarter under review and year to date.

13. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

There was no discontinued operations event during the current year quarter under review / year to date.



**QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE THIRD FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016**

14. CAPITAL COMMITMENT

There is no capital commitment for the interim financial statement as at 30 September 2016.

15. CHANGES IN CONTINGENT ASSETS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

	RM'000
Secured bank guarantees given by the Group in the ordinary course of business to:-	
- trade suppliers	2,013
- authorities	345
- clients	28,952
	<u>31,310</u>
	<u><u>31,310</u></u>

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE THIRD FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016**

**PART B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AS REQUIRED BY LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF
BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD ("BURSA SECURITIES")**

16. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE

For the current year quarter, the Group achieved a total revenue of RM46.41 million representing a decrease of RM11.65 million or 20.07% as compared to RM58.06 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter. This was mainly due to the completion of certain construction projects. However, the Group recorded a profit after taxation of RM1.26 million representing an increase of RM0.23 million or 22.33% as compared to a profit after taxation of RM1.03 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter. The improvement was due to the higher operating income generated as a result of interest waiver received from a few major suppliers during the current year quarter.

The Group registered a total revenue of RM155.00 million for the current year to date representing a decrease of RM18.24 million or 10.53% as compared to RM173.24 million in the preceding year to date. However, the Group showed a slight increase for its profit after taxation of RM3.95 million as compared to RM3.77 million in the preceding year to date.

17. COMPARISON WITH PRECEDING QUARTER'S RESULTS

The Group registered a lower revenue of RM46.41 million for the current year quarter as compared to RM59.90 million in the preceding quarter. The decrease of revenue of RM13.49 million or 22.52% was due to the lower progress billings recognised from construction and property development projects.

However, the Group maintained a profit before taxation of RM1.74 million as compared to RM1.79 million in the preceding quarter.

18. PROSPECTS

With the existing balance order book in the Construction Division, the progressive recognition of sales from the Property Development Division and the potential new projects, the Board of Directors is cautious of the sustaining performance of the Group for the coming financial quarter.

The Group will continue to adopt a prudent approach in its investments and focus on its core activities to enhance and strengthen the synergy among its group of companies.

**19. VARIANCE OF ACTUAL PROFIT FROM FORECAST PROFIT AND SHORTFALL IN PROFIT
GUARANTEE**

The Group did not publish any profit forecast in respect of the current year quarter.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
 FOR THE THIRD FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016**

20. PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION IS DERIVED AFTER CHARGING/(CREDITING)

	Current Year Quarter <u>30.09.2016</u> RM'000	Current Year To Date <u>30.09.2016</u> RM'000
Interest income	(964)	(2,279)
Other income	(161)	(1,116)
Interest expense	632	2,542
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(155)	(578)
Depreciation and amortisation	399	914

21. TAXATION

	Current Year Quarter <u>30.09.2016</u> RM'000	Current Year To Date <u>30.09.2016</u> RM'000
Malaysia tax in respect of:-		
- current results	484	1,372

The effective tax rate for the current year quarter and year to date was higher than the statutory tax rate due to no group relief is available with respect to losses incurred by companies within the Group.

22. CORPORATE PROPOSALS - STATUS OF THE CORPORATE PROPOSALS

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this report.

23. GROUP BORROWINGS

	Current Year To Date <u>30.09.2016</u> RM'000
<u>Secured</u>	
Short term borrowings and loans	51,445
Long term loans	42,639
	<u>94,084</u>
<u>Foreign borrowings in Ringgit equivalent</u>	
U.S Dollar	<u>560</u>

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE THIRD FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016**

24. REALISED AND UNREALISED PROFITS / (LOSSES)

The breakdown of retained profits of the Group as at reporting date, into realised and unrealised is as follow:

	Current Year To Date <u>30.09.2016</u> RM'000	(Audited) Financial Year <u>31.12.2015</u> RM'000
Total retained profits of the Company and its subsidiary companies		
- Realised	92,146	88,031
- Unrealised	(940)	(940)
	91,206	87,091
Less: Consolidation adjustments	(37,637)	(37,321)
	53,569	49,770

25. MATERIAL LITIGATIONS

Save as disclosed below, the Company and its subsidiary companies are not engaged in any material litigation, claims or arbitration, either as plaintiff or defendant as at the date of this report:-

In respect of an arbitration filed by Prinsiptek (M) Sdn Bhd ("PST") on 22 May 2014, PST is claimed against Teamforce Builders Sdn Bhd ("Teamforce") for a sum of RM648,526.57 being the advance payment for the construction and completion of structural and architectural works and the supply of labour and materials for the installation of cornice works rendered by Teamforce to PST.

Teamforce has filed the Statement of Defence and Counterclaim for a sum of RM2,547,603.02 for workdone on 25 July 2014.

Teamforce served on PST the Statement Of Re-Amended Defence and Re-Amended Counterclaim where the sum claimed by Teamforce has been revised to RM3,292,792.60. PST's claim against Teamforce has now revised to RM1,412,763.39.

During the hearing on 22 February 2016, the Arbitrator directed both parties that an expert witness will be appointed to measure certain disputed items and the cost of such appointment to be shared equally by parties.

There was a site inspection held on 2 August 2016, for which the Arbitrator and the expert witness have been accompanied by both parties to having a visual inspection on the disputed items. The Arbitrator will then direct the expert witness to sum up a report based on the said inspection. After the report is confirmed, each respective party's solicitor will do the court submissions for the Arbitrator to decide whose claim shall be awarded.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE THIRD FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016**

26. EARNINGS PER SHARE

a) Basic earnings per share

The basic earnings per share has been calculated by dividing the Group's net profit attributable to the shareholders for the current year quarter / year to date by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the current year quarter / year to date under review as follows:-

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current Year Quarter 30.09.2016	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 30.09.2015	Current Year To Date 30.09.2016	Preceding Year To Date 30.09.2015
Net profit attributable to the equity holders of parent (RM'000)	722	(397)	3,799	1,573
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	316,957	316,957	316,957	316,957
Basic earnings per share (sen)	0.23	(0.12)	1.20	0.50

b) Diluted earnings per share

The diluted earnings per share has been calculated by dividing the Group's net profit attributable to the equity holders of parent for the current year quarter / year to date by the weighted average number of ordinary shares, after adjusted for the effects of dilutive potential ordinary shares from the assumed full exercise of warrants at the beginning of the financial period of the Company as follows:

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current Year Quarter 30.09.2016	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 30.09.2015	Current Year To Date 30.09.2016	Preceding Year To Date 30.09.2015
Net profit attributable to the equity holders of parent (RM'000)	722	(397)	3,799	1,573
Weighted average number of Ordinary shares in issue ('000)	316,957	316,957	316,957	316,957
Adjustment for the assumed full exercise of warrants ('000)	126,783	126,783	126,783	126,783
Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue and issuable ('000)	443,740	443,740	443,740	443,740
Diluted earnings per share (sen)	0.16	(0.09)	0.86	0.35



**QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE THIRD FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016**

**PART C : INFORMATION ON PROVISION OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 8.23 AND PRACTICE NOTE 11 / 2001 UNDER LISTING
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITIES**

27. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

There is no financial assistance rendered by the Company and the Group for the current year quarter / year to date.

By order of the Board

Dato' Foo Chu Jong
Managing Director

Subang Jaya
Date: 25 November 2016